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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors, 
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Capital City Youth Services, Inc., which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 



- 2 -

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Capital City Youth Services, Inc. as of June 30, 2019, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s June 30, 2018 financial statements, and 
we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated 
December 11, 2018. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2018 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 
statements from which it has been derived.

Other Matters

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying Schedule of State Financial Assistance as required by Chapter 10.650, Rules of the 
State of Florida, Office of the Auditor General, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not 
a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of 
State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as 
a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 18, 
2019 on our consideration of Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Tallahassee, Florida
December 18, 2019



2019 2018

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 681,892$      762,590$      
Grants and contracts receivable 223,776        204,589
Unconditional promises to give -                81,375
Investments 218,015 113,944        
Prepaid expenses 12,992          30,264

Total current assets 1,136,675     1,192,762     

Property and equipment, net 1,445,382     1,450,334

Total Assets 2,582,057$   2,643,096$   

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 26,267$        27,053$        
Accrued expenses 112,796        113,638        
Current portion of long-term debt 38,205 36,728          

Total current liabilities 177,268        177,419        

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, net 473,035 512,395        

Total Liabilities 650,303        689,814        

Net assets
Without donor restrictions

Net investment in property and equipment 934,142        901,211        
Board designated reserve 120,034 116,187        
Operations 777,578        854,509        

Total without donor restrictions 1,831,754     1,871,907     
With donor restrictions 100,000        81,375          

Total net assets 1,931,754     1,953,282     

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 2,582,057$   2,643,096$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CAPITAL CITY YOUTH SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2019 WITH SUMMARIZED 
INFORMATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

ASSETS

The accompanying notes to the financial statements

are an integral part of this statement.
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2018
Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

Support and revenue
Grants and contracts 2,602,081$       -$             2,602,081$   2,774,055$   
Contributions 275,195 100,000        375,195 357,992
Investment income 10,712 -                10,712 5,739
Other income 277 -                277 481
Net assets released from restrictions 81,375              (81,375)        -                -                

Total support and revenue 2,969,640         18,625          2,988,265     3,138,267     

Expenses
Program services - residential and non-residential 2,750,626         -                2,750,626     2,869,347     
Supporting services - general and administrative 153,869            -                153,869        181,067        
Fundraising 105,298            -                105,298        81,424          

Total expenses 3,009,793         -                3,009,793     3,131,838     

Increase (decrease) in net assets (40,153)             18,625          (21,528)         6,429            

Net assets, beginning of year 1,871,907         81,375          1,953,282     1,946,853

Net assets, end of year 1,831,754$       100,000$      1,931,754$   1,953,282$   

INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

2019

CAPITAL CITY YOUTH SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 WITH SUMMARIZED

The accompanying notes to the financial statements 

are an integral part of this statement.
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2018
Program  Supporting  
Services - Services - 

Residential and General and 
Non-residential Administrative Fundraising Total Total

Salaries and benefits 2,131,406$      81,019$           20,999$           2,233,424$      2,371,533$      
Advertising 1,302               136                  5,301               6,739               24,704
Bank charges -                   1,176               -                   1,176               1,156
Professional fees 34,605             6,148               72,086             112,839           69,844
Dues and subscriptions 34,823             6,647               3,765               45,235             43,851
Office and postage 70,054             5,593               133                  75,780             65,413
Printing and copying 1,993               70                    2,176               4,239               6,924
Rent 42,783             2,731               -                   45,514             35,221
Interest 17,185             4,296               -                   21,481             22,984
Insurance 29,075             3,277               419                  32,771             27,914
Licenses 2,003               708                  25                    2,736               798
Direct program 132,804           -                   -                   132,804           180,304
Utilities and telephone 73,422             5,959               -                   79,381             76,659
Auto and travel 54,899             2,464               394                  57,757             63,928
Conferences and meetings 1,507               8,597               -                   10,104             8,496
Training 18,613             21,561             -                   40,174             41,257
Maintenance and repairs 25,034             -                   -                   25,034             9,956
Depreciation and amortization 79,118             3,487               -                   82,605             80,896

2,750,626$      153,869$         105,298$         3,009,793$      3,131,838$      

2019

CAPITAL CITY YOUTH SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 WITH SUMMARIZED 
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

The accompanying notes to financial statements

are an integral part of this statement.
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2019 2018
Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from grantors, contractors, and contributors 3,039,741$      3,148,586$      
Cash paid to employees and vendors (2,890,063)       (3,008,946)       
Interest paid (21,481)           (22,984)           
Investment income received 13,669 2,785               

Net cash provided by operating activities 141,866           119,441           

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (77,653)           (15,600)           
Purchases of investments (119,032)          (8,620)             
Proceeds from sale of investments 12,004             -                  

Net cash used in investing activities (184,681)          (24,220)           

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments on long-term debt (37,883)           (37,016)           

Net cash used in financing activities (37,883)           (37,016)           

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (80,698)           58,205             

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 762,590           704,385           

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 681,892$         762,590$         

Reconciliation of increase (decrease) in net assets to net cash
provided by operating activities

Increase (decrease) in net assets (21,528)$          6,429$             
Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net assets to

net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 82,605             80,896             
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments 2,957               (2,954)             
(Increase) decrease in grants and contracts receivable  (19,187)           35,487             
Decrease in unconditional promises to give 81,375             -                  
Decrease in prepaid expenses 17,272             4,381               
Decrease in accounts payable (786)                (21,905)           
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses (842)                17,107             

Total adjustments 163,394           113,012           

Net cash provided by operating activities 141,866$         119,441$         

CAPITAL CITY YOUTH SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 WITH SUMMARIZED
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

The accompanying notes to financial statements 

are an integral part of this statement.
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JUNE 30, 2019
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

The following is a summary of the more significant accounting policies and practices of Capital City 
Youth Services, Inc. (the “Organization”) which affect significant elements of the accompanying financial 
statements:

(a) Organization and Purpose—The Organization is a not-for-profit Florida corporation 
and exists to provide short-term residential services to runaway and homeless youth, 10-17 years 
of age. Residential services include food, shelter, clothing, counseling for individuals, groups and 
families, employment assistance and assistance locating alternative living arrangements when 
necessary. In addition, the Organization provides non-residential services, which include 
counseling, mediation, arbitration, and referral services for families. Prevention outreach services 
are provided to the community to increase public awareness of the needs of troubled youth.

(b) Property and Equipment—Property and equipment acquired by the Organization is 
considered to be owned by the Organization. However, funding sources may maintain an
equitable interest in the property purchased with grant monies as well as the right to determine the 
use of any proceeds from the sale of these assets. The State of Florida has a reversionary interest 
in those assets purchased with its funds which have a cost of $1,000 or more and an estimated 
useful life of at least one year. The Federal Government has a reversionary interest in those assets 
purchased with its funds which have cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life of at 
least one year.

Property and equipment with a value greater than $1,000 and an estimated useful life of at least 
one year are recorded at cost when purchased or at estimated fair value when contributed. 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the 
assets, ranging from 5 to 39 years.

(c) Income Taxes—The Organization is generally exempt from income taxes under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  Therefore, no provision for Federal income taxes has 
been made in the accompanying financial statements.

The Organization files income tax returns in the U.S. Federal jurisdiction. The Organization’s 
income tax returns for the past three years are subject to examination by taxing authorities and 
may change upon examination.

The Organization has reviewed and evaluated the relevant technical merits of each of their tax 
positions in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America for accounting for uncertainty in income taxes, and determined that there are no 
uncertain tax positions that would have a material impact on the financial statements of the 
Organization.

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents—For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits held with banks, and short-term investments 
with original maturities of 90 days or less.
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  (Continued)

(e) Use of Estimates—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

(f) Basis of Accounting––The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis 
of accounting, and accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities.

(g) Basis of Presentation— The Organization reports information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions 
and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions–– Net assets available for use in general operations 
and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. 

Net assets with donor restrictions––Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations. 
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met 
by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Donor-imposed restrictions 
are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, 
when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or 
both. 

(h) Functional Allocation of Expenses—The cost of providing the various services and 
other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities. 
Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program and supporting services 
benefited based on. Annually, the Organization uses payroll expense to calculate the allocation of 
indirect costs to each function.  

(i) Contributions—All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use 
unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future 
periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as with donor restrictions.
However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, 
the entity reports the support as without donor restrictions.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at 
net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future 
years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on 
those amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the 
promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. 
Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are substantially 
met.

Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. In the 
absence of donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used, 
the entity has adopted a policy of not implying a time restriction on contributions of such assets.
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  (Continued)

(i) Contributions (Continued)—In addition, the Organization receives a significant amount 
of donated services from unpaid volunteers who assist the Organization. No amounts have been 
recognized in the Statement of Activities because the criteria for recognition has not been 
satisfied. However, the Organization estimates the value of the volunteer hours at approximately 
$9,000 for the year ended June 30, 2019.

(j) Accrued Leave—The Organization compensates its employees for unused vacation 
leave upon termination of employment. The amount of the change in accrued leave for all 
employees from one year to the next is reported as an expense during the current year.

(k) Advertising Costs—Advertising costs are charged to operations as incurred. Advertising 
cost for the year ending June 30, 2019 was $6,739.

(l) Grants and Contracts Receivable—Grants and contracts receivable are stated at the 
amount management expects to collect from balances outstanding at year-end. Based on 
management’s assessment of the credit history with customers, grantors, and contractors having 
outstanding balances and current relationships with them, it has concluded that realization losses 
on balances outstanding at year-end will be immaterial.

(m) Revenue Recognition—The Organization receives all of its grant and contract revenue 
from Federal, state and local agencies. The Organization recognizes contract revenue (up to the 
contract ceiling) from its contracts over a period which represents the service period for certain 
contracts, or to the extent of expenses. Contract revenue received but not earned is recorded as 
refundable advances. Revenue recognition depends on the contract.

(n) Investments— Investments consist primarily of assets invested in marketable equity and 
debt securities, alternative investments, commodities, and money-market accounts. The 
Organization accounts for investments in accordance with the FASB standard for investments 
held by not-for-profit organizations. This standard requires that investments in equity securities 
with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities be measured at fair 
value in the Statement of Financial Position. Fair value of marketable equity and debt securities is 
based on quoted market prices. Alternative investments are stated at the fair value of their 
underlying assets and allocated to the investors in proportion to the investor’s ownership 
percentage. The realized and unrealized gain or loss on investments is reflected in the Statement 
of Activities.

(2) Significant Funding Sources:

The Organization receives a substantial amount of its funding from the State of Florida, Department of 
Juvenile Justice as passed through the Florida Network of Youth and Family Services. A significant 
reduction in the level of this funding, if it were to occur, could have an adverse effect on the 
Organization’s programs and activities.
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(3) Concentrations of Credit Risk:

The more significant concentrations of credit risk are as follows:

(a) Demand and Time Deposits—The Organization maintains demand and time deposits 
with several financial institutions. The Organization has no policy requiring collateral or other 
security to support its deposits, although all demand and time deposits with these institutions are 
Federally insured up to FDIC limits. 

(b) Grants and Contracts Receivable—The Organization’s receivables are for amounts due 
under contracts with local, state, and Federal government agencies. The Organization has no 
policy requiring collateral or other security to support its receivables.

(c) Financial Instruments— Financial instruments are exposed to various risks such as 
significant world events, interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility risks. Credit risk is a 
consequence of carrying investment positions. To manage credit risk, the Organization holds 
investments with a broker that is covered by SPIC (Securities Investor Protection Corporation); 
however, this does not protect against loss due to market fluctuation. Due to the level of risk 
associated with certain financial instruments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the fair 
value of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the 
amounts reported in the Statement of Financial Position. 

(4) Subsequent Events:

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the 
financial statements through December 18, 2019, the date which the financial statements were available to 
be issued. No subsequent events have been recognized or disclosed.

(5) Property and Equipment:

The following is a summary of property and equipment at June 30, 2019:

Furniture and equipment $ 353,736

Construction in process 73,321

Buildings and improvements 1,950,843
Land 177,700

2,555,600
Less:  accumulated depreciation 1,110,218
Total $ 1,445,382
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(6) Operating Leases:

The Organization leases vehicles and office equipment under operating leases expiring at various years 
through 2023. Minimum future lease payments under the non-cancelable operating leases for each of the 
next five years are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Amount

2020 $ 18,498
2021 11,610
2022 9,546
2023 600

$         40,254

(7) 2018 Presentation:

The accompanying financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in 
total. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Accordingly, such information should be 
read in conjunction with the Organization’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018 from
which the summarized information was derived.

(8) Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2019 consisted of the following:

Individual contribution for new Transitional Living 
Program building $       100,000

(9) Long-Term Debt:

Long-term debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2019:

3.95% note payable to a financial institution, 
payable in monthly installments of $4,921, 
including interest, through December 2025, 
collateralized by real estate. $ 515,375

Less:  current portion of long-term debt 38,205

Less:  unamortized debt issuance costs 4,135

Long-term debt, net $ 473,035
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(9) Long-Term Debt: (Continued)

Maturities on long-term debt are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Amount

2020 $ 38,205
2021 39,742
2022 41,341
2023 43,003
2024 44,733

Thereafter 308,351
Total $ 515,375

(10) Contingencies:

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor 
agencies, principally the Federal government and the State of Florida. Any disallowed claims, including 
amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of 
expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the 
Organization expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

(11) Line of Credit:

The Organization maintains a line of credit with a bank in the amount of $100,000. The interest rate is 
Prime Rate plus 2.5%. As of June 30, 2019 there was no balance outstanding on the line of credit. The 
line is secured by business assets.

(12) Board Designated Reserve:

At June 30, 2019, the Board designated $120,034 of net assets for future endowment.

(13) Fair Value Measurements:

The Organization adopted the provisions of FASB ASC 820-10 which provides a framework for 
measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles. These standards define fair value, 
provide guidance for measuring fair value and require certain disclosures. These standards do not require
any new fair value measurements, but rather apply to all other accounting pronouncements that require or 
permit fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an 
asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the 
asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The 
following is a brief description of the three levels within the fair value hierarchy that prioritize the inputs 
to valuation techniques:
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(13) Fair Value Measurements: (Continued)

 Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities.

 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets 
and quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities that are not active. Such inputs may 
include interest rates and yield curves, volatilities, prepayment speeds, credit risks, and default 
rates.

 Level 3: Unobservable inputs to measure fair value of assets and liabilities for which there is 
little, if any market activity at the measurement date, using reasonable inputs and assumptions 
based upon the best information at the time, to the extent that inputs are available without undue 
cost and effort.

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need 
to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.

Mutual funds– Valued at quoted market prices.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net 
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its 
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a 
different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following is a summary of the valuation as of June 30, for the Organization’s investments based upon 
the three levels defined above:

2019

Fair Value

Quoted 
Prices

(Level 1)

Significant 
Observable 

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs
(Level 3)

Investments:
Mutual Funds:

Equities $ 161,483 $ 161,483 $              -    $                 -    
Bonds  56,532 56,532 -     -     

Total investments at fair value $ 218,015 $ 218,015 $ -    $                 -    
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(13) Fair Value Measurements: (Continued)

The Organization’s investments at June 30, 2019 consist of marketable securities recorded at fair value as 
summarized below:

Cost Fair Value
Unrealized 
Gain (Loss)

Mutual funds $ 215,648 $ 218,015 $ 2,367

The following schedule summarizes the investment return in the Statement of Activities for the year 
ended June 30, 2019:

Dividends $             3,189
Interest 10,463
Realized gain 17
Unrealized loss (2,957)

Total $           10,712

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at fair values in the 
Statement of Financial Position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in net assets.

(14) Retirement Plan:

The Organization funds a non-contributory, defined contribution retirement plan. Employees begin 
participating in the plan after completing one year of service, if they attained age 21 and worked 1,000
hours in that one-year period. Employees may allocate their portion of the retirement plan in a variety of 
investment accounts and are vested in the retirement plan according to the following schedule:

Years of Service Vesting

1 25%
2 50%
3 75%
4 100%

Contributions to this Plan are made at the discretion of the board of directors for all eligible employees. 
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s contribution to the plan during the year ended June 30, 2019 was
$25,563.
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(15) Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements: 

The Organization has considered the new pronouncements that altered accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, and other than as disclosed in the notes to the financial 
statements below, does not believe that any other new or modified principles will have a material impact 
on the Organization’s reported financial position or operations in the near term.

In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2014-09: Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers, to clarify the principles used to recognize revenue for all entities. The new standard (as 
amended) is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and may be adopted early. The 
Organization is currently evaluating the effect that implementation of the new standard will have on its 
financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.

In January 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-01: Recognition and Measurement 
of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Topic 825-10), to address certain aspects of the recognition, 
measurement, presentation, and disclosure of financial instruments. The new standard is effective for 
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and portion of the update may be adopted early. The 
Organization is currently evaluating the effect that implementation of the new standard will have on its 
financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-02: Leases (Topic 842), to 
increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease 
liabilities on the statement of financial position and disclosing key information about leasing 
arrangements. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020 and may 
be adopted early. The Organization is currently evaluating the effect that implementation of the new 
standard will have on its financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope 
and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made. ASU 2018-08 
clarifies and improves current guidance about whether a transfer of assets is a contribution or an exchange 
transaction and clarifies how an entity determines whether a resource provider is participating in an 
exchange transaction. ASU 2018-08 is effective to the Organization for fiscal years beginning after 
December 15, 2018, with earlier adoption by one year permitted. The effects of this change are still being 
determined.
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(16) Liquidity and Availability:

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor restrictions or internal board 
designations limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the 
following:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 681,892
Grants, contracts and other receivables 223,776
Investments 218,015

1,123,683
Less: 
    Net assets with donor restrictions
    Board designations

100,000
120,034

220,034

Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
for general expenditures $ 903,649

The Organization receives significant grant funds each year, which are available to meet annual cash 
needs for general and program expenditures. In the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the 
Organization has $100,000 of unused line of credit.



CAPITAL CITY YOUTH SERVICES, INC.

SCHEDULE OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

State

CSFA Contract

State Grantor / Program Title Number Number Expenditures

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

State of Florida, Department of Children and Families

Passed through Big Bend Community Based Care, Inc.

Out-of-Home Supports 60.074 238 12,830$              

Passed through Big Bend Homeless Coalition, Inc.

Homeless Challenge Grant 60.014 BP012 29,243                

State of Florida, Department of Juvenile Justice

Passed through Florida Network of Youth and Family Services

Children and Families in Need of Services (CINS/FINS) 80.005  - 1,917,280           

Total State Financial Assistance 1,959,353$         

Basis of Presentation:

The accompanying Schedule of State Financial Assistance includes State award activity of Capital City Youth Services, Inc. and is

presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of

Chapter 10.650, Rules of the State of Florida, Office of the Auditor General. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may

differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of the financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors,
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.:

We have audited in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Capital City Youth 
Services, Inc., which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 18, 2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Capital City Youth 
Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Capital City 
Youth Services, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the Organization’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely 
basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is 
less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. We 
did identify a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs as item 2019-001 that we consider to be a significant deficiency.
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s Response to Findings

Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s response 
was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Tallahassee, Florida
December 18, 2019
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR STATE 
PROJECT AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 

CHAPTER 10.650, RULES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,  OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR 
GENERAL

To the Board of Directors,
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.

We have audited Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the Department of Financial Services’ State Projects Compliance Supplement
that could have a direct and material effect on Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s major state project for 
the year ended June 30, 2019. Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s major state project is identified in the 
summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with state statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions 
of its state projects applicable to its state projects.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s major 
state project based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.650, Rules of the State of Florida, Office 
of the Auditor General (Chapter 10.650). Those standards and Chapter 10.650 require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major state 
project occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Capital City Youth 
Services, Inc.’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for the major state 
project. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s 
compliance.

Opinion on Each Major State Project

In our opinion, Capital City Youth Services, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major state 
project for the year ended June 30, 2019.
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Capital City Youth Services, Inc. is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning 
and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s internal 
control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on the 
major state project as a basis for designing auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for the major state project and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with Chapter 10.650, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s internal control over 
compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
state project on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state project will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of a state project that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies, and therefore, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. However, we identified a 
deficiency in internal control over compliance, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2019-002 that we consider to be a material weakness.

Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s response to the internal control over compliance findings identified in 
our audit are described in the accompanying corrective action plan. Capital City Youth Services, Inc.’s 
response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on the response.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
Chapter 10.650. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Tallahassee, Florida
December 18, 2019
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I. Summary of Auditors’ Results:

Financial Statements

Type of audit report issued on the financial statements:            Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

 Material weakness(es) identified? yes    X no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   X yes    none reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes    X no

State Financial Assistance

Internal control over major state projects:

 Material weakness(es) identified?    X yes    no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?    yes    X none reported

Types of auditor reports issued on compliance for major state 
projects:

Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported 
related to state financial assistance projects?

  yes X no

Identification of major project(s)

State Projects State CSFA Number

Children and Families in Need of Services (CINS/FINS) 80.005

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B 
State projects: $300,000
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II. Financial Statement Findings:

Finding 2019-001:  Improper Disbursement Classification

Criteria: Accounting transactions should be recorded to the proper accounts to ensure 
proper understandability and classification within the financial statements.

Condition:  In 4 disbursements tested out of a total of 60 items, the Organization coded
disbursements to the wrong account.

Cause: The Organization did not follow their procedures.

Effect: Increased risk that disbursements are charged improperly. 

Recommendation: Ensure all disbursements are checked for correct coding in the 
general ledger.

III. State Project Findings and Questioned Costs: 

Finding 2019-002:  

Information on the State Program: CSFA 80.005. Children and Families in Need of Services 
(CINS/FINS). Compliance Requirement: Eligibility.

Criteria: Section 215.97 Florida Single Audit Act.

Condition:  In 6 out of 40 encounters tested, the Organization did not perform sufficient 
procedures to determine eligibility.

Cause: Program counselors did not check the Department of Juvenile Justice Information 
System (JJIS) to confirm that each juvenile had "no current supervision by the 
Department of Juvenile Justice" which is a requirement for a juvenile to be eligible for 
program eligibility.

Effect: Increased risk that questioned costs were charged to the major program.

Recommendation: Ensure all program staff have adequate knowledge about program
requirements.  

IV. Management letter required by Chapter 10.650, Rules of the State of Florida, Office of the 
Auditor General: Nothing to report.

V. State Project Prior Year Audit Findings: None.
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James Moore & Co.s P.L.
2477 Tim Gamble Place, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-4386

This is in response to “Financial Statement Findings” as per your audit of the 
Statement of Financial Position of Capital City Youth Services, Inc. as of 
June 30,2019. Your findings and recommendations are as follows:

Finding 2019-001: Improper Disbursement Classification
Accounting transactions should be recorded to the proper accounts to ensure 
proper understandability and classification within the financial statements.

Response:
In fiscal year 2018-2019 we experienced a loss of personnel in the 
HR/Accounting department. The position was vacant for 8 months with one 
person assuming the responsibility of both positions. We now have 
personnel to cover the position, thus helping to ensure procedures for coding 
errors are in place to reduce the chance for improper coding errors in the 
future.

State Project Findings and Questioned Costs:
Finding 2019-002 Information on the State Program CINS/FINS
Section 215.97 Florida Single Audit Act
In 6 out of 40 encounters tested, the Organization did not perform sufficient 
procedures to determine eligibility.

Response:

Upon examination of those cases it was found the person completing the 
initial screening did not document the eligibility of tire youth, and did not 
have access to DJJ’s database to check their eligibility based adjudication 
status and delinquency/dependency history. Also the screening form 
clearly has a section titled “CINS/FINS Eligibility”. There are checkboxes 
for our main eligibility criteria of ‘Runaway’, Truant’, ‘Homeless’, and 
‘Ungovernable’. There are also checkboxes for ineligible criteria which 
relate to active delinquency (adjudication) and dependency (DCF) youth.

CCYS has an additional procedure in place where screenings are given to 
program directors who check JJIS for any eligibility issues before the youth 
becomes a client of CCYS. Effect 7/1/19 the assisted JJIS id number must 
be entered into the funder’s data management system in order for the 
youths name to appear on the invoices that are generated.

Trainings are ongoing to insure that all staff are aware of the procedures for 
the screening process and to insure they are being implemented.

Gina Dozier
Acting CEO
Capital City Youth Services, Inc.
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